and restated by an amendment, restatement and syndication agreement dated 30 September 2025 between, 

among others, the Promoter, the HoldCo, the Existing Lenders and the New Lenders named therein and the 
Agent, to avail facilities aggregating up to US$ 1,255,000,000 (United States Dollars One Billion, Two 

Hundred and Fifty-Five Million only) (the “Amended and Restated Facilities Agreement”).  

(b) Pursuant to the share charge agreement dated 18 November 2025 entered into between the Promoter, the 

HoldCo and the Offshore Security Agent, a Mauritian law fixed charge will be created2 on 100% of the